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PIONEER

December 5, 2005 NATUPAL RESOURCES LSa, ING.

CERTIFIED MAIL # 91 7108 2133 3931 9312 6484

Teepe Conservation Trust
7645 N Union #104

Colorado

Springs, CO 80962

RE:  Surface Owner Notification
WELL NAME: Renee 3i-35
T328S, R65W Section 35: NE/4
Las Animas County, Colorado

Dear Teepe Conservation Trust:

Pursuant to Rule 305 of the rules of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“COGCC™),
Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. (“PNRUSA") provides the following information to you:

L.

7.

PNRUSA intends to comtmence operations for the drilling of the captioned well. We estimate that

~ commencement of aperdfions- with heavi eduigm ent-shall-ocour within- 180-- deyy.-However, due -

to equipment availability and scheduling, such aperations may occur earlier, but in no event earlier
than 30 days following your receipt of this letter,

The operator of the captioned well is PNRUSA, 1401 17" Street, Suite 1200, Denver, Colorado
80202. Please contact Elton Smith at (719) 8454317 concerning the proposed operations,

The location of the captioned well is in the T32S, R65W Section 35: NW/4NE/4, Las Animas
County, Colorado.

Under the COGCC rules, the surface owner is responsible for notifying any affected tenant of the
proposed operations. _

A retum, addressed, postage prepaid postcard is enclosed upon which you may request your
preference with respect to consultation under COGCC Rule 306.

Also enclosed is a copy of the COGCC’s informational brochure for surface owners containing the
rules pertianing to notice of oil and gas operations and opportunities for consultation thereon,
Further, enclosed is a copy of the COGCC's Onsite Inspection Policy.

Please call me at 1-800-553-1645 with any questions you have concerning the proposed operations.

Thank you,

P R

£ JATURAL RESOURCES USA, INC.

Chris 'Hobll

Landman
CH/el

Enclosures

1401 17TH STREET, SUITE 1200 - DENVER, COLORADQ 80202 - MAIN; {303) 298-8100 - FAX: (303) 256-7800
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To:  Chris Hollmann, Pioneer Natural Resources

From: Ron Polson and Betsy Thairgen, Trustee of Teepe Conservation Trust
Ref:  Your letter of December 5, 2005

Date: December 9%, 2005

Hello Chris, I am Ron Polson and my wife is Betsy Thairgen. Thank you for returning
our call yesterday evening. We look forward to working with you. We own 600 acres in
Sections 26 and 35m T328, R67W, Las Animas County, Colorado and we also own ¥% of
the minerals on 280 acres of this property. Some years ago we put the surface property
into a trust (TeePe Conservation Trust) to preserve and protect that property. We are not
against development of the minerals under that property but want to work with you to
minimize damage to the surface.

To be frank we believe that PNRUSA and EVERGREEN have not made the good faith
efforts as is required by Colorado Law to develop the minerals on this property. Please let
me explain:

u In early January of 2001 we received a registered letter from Matthew
Johnson, Land Manager, for Evergreen expressing a desire to lease our
minerals, We both called and spoke with Mr. Johnson and followed our
call with a registered letter. In brief we had a few questions and expressed
a desire to negotiate subsurface and surface issues jointly for our property.
We never received any reply,

[ ] In Nov of 2001 we received a letter from John Buckley, Land Manager,
for Evergreen expressing a desire to lease our minerals along with a
$2,800.00 bonus for signing the attached lease, We left several voice
messages for Mr. Buckley and then followed up with a registered letter to
him with a copy of the earlier correspondence.

[ In Iate May of 2002 we received a second letter from Mr. Buckley asking
us to “advise (Evergreen) of the status of our response” to the November,
2001 lease offer. We then made contact with Mr. Buckley (by phone and
letter) expressing our dismay that all of our correspondences were being
ignored. We then traveled to Evergreen offices in Denver were we met
with both Matthew Johnson and John Buckley. They were very friendly,
but the upshot is that we were told that “Evergreen was primarily palnning
on putting wells on BLM property and had no current plans to develop
minerals on us”, We followed up that meeting with a registered letter
expressing the samo questions and desires aired at the meeting, but once
again we never réceived any further communication from these gentlemen,
or anyone else at Evergreen,

n In July of 2002 we have received a letter from Matthew Johnson,
Landman for Evergreen, informing us of a desire to survey the property
for a well placement. We spoke with him (and followed up in writing) and
the COGCC expressing that we wished to be present when anyone entered
our property, Tricia Beaver, of the COGCC, spoke with Evergreen and
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obtained an agreement from Evergreen to not enter our property without
our presence. Evergreen never contacted us about entering the property.

[ | In July of 2004 we receive a letter from Sharon Hanson, Landman for
PNRUSA, about a desite to survey for a well placement, We contacted her
and provided copies of earlier correspondence and agreements. We also
once again expressed our desire to negotiate mineral and surface rights
copjointly. She arranged for us to meet Jim Dickson, of PNRUSA, in
November. We met him in Trinidad and went out to our property. He was
very nice but said he was unsure of were PNRUSA wanted to place wells
and said he knew nothing about leasing our minerals. Mt Dickson told us
that he was leaving the next day for the Holidays but promised to get back
to us after the first of the year, We followed this meeting up with a letter
to him, and par for the course, we have never heard from him again

Now, we have received a letter from you. I'm sure you can see why we are frustrated and
do not believe your company has met the requirements of Colorado Law, Good faith
efforts require more than form letters. We are willing to put off the past as that and move
forward with you but need some indication that your company really wants to comply
with State Law, First we would like you to agree in writing to not proceed with any
surveys or well development until we can work on an agreement together, Second we
would like a reply to a few questions:

1. Have you entered our property in violation of the agreement with COGCC?

2. Is our property part of a Federal Area? If so did you represent to the COGCC that
you had obtained a lease from us and the other individuals/companies who own
minerals under our property in order to include it in a Pederal Area?

3. If our property is in a Federal Area, that is probably water under the proverbial
bridge, however, you should have been escrowing funds due us for the minerals,
Have you done 50, and how much is thig?

4. Have you not replied to us because we have not had the correspondences come
from our Attorney? Would it help us wrap this up by getting him involved?

We have other questions (as earlier correspondence indicates) but do not feel we need to
repeat them here. Once again we want to express our desire to work with you but need
your cooperation to do so, We hope to avoid the expense of litigation and believe we can
do so if you will just talk to us. I hope that this time around we can achieve all of our
goals together. Thank you agdin for your time. We would like to meet with you after Jan
15™ of next year (as discussed with you last night) as we are out of town until then.

Ron Pglson and Betsy Thaitgen
C3 _ °'F—<:§':’;___~_
—H9-339-S5 2 Q]\I&Q #/O\_f

) 0{ t dJ
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DISTRICT COURT, LAS ANIMAS COUNTY
COLORADQ
Court Address: 200 E. 1™ St. Sulte 304,

Phone Number: (719) 846-3316
Fax Number:  (719) 846.8367
Plaintiff: RICHARD ROVBAL

Trinidad, CO 81082

Phone Number: (719) 738-1290

Fax Number: (719) 738-1203

E-mall: CaptHenisch@webcoast2coast.com
Atty. Reg. #8308

Vs, A COURT USE ONLY A
D.’ﬂ“d'“t'-' BETSV E. THAIRGEN Case Number: 02 CV 64
Attorney: Gary €. Hanlsch

418 Main St.

Walsenburg, CO 81089 DIv.: cerm..:

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

COMES NOW Defendant, Betsy E. Thairgen, by and through her attorney, Gary E.
Hanis:h, filing this her Brief in Support of Motlon for Summary Judgment and would
state the following:

1, It is clear that the road following Phelps Canyon from Section 10, Township 33

3.

South, Range 65 West of the 6*" P.M. meandering In a northeasterly direction
reaching the Defendent’s property In Section 26, Tawnship 32 South, Range
65 Wast of the 6™ P.M. has been in existence since at least 1897.

. It Is further beyond dispute that prior to 1905 the land through which the

Phelps Canyon Road meanders was government land with the exception of the
NE1/4, Section 10, Township 33 South, Range 65 West of the 6" P.M. owned
by Jonathan Darling. .

1n 1866 Congress enacted 43 U.5.C.A, Section 932 which provided "the right
of way for the construction of roads over public tand not reserved to public
uses [s hereby granted”. This statutory provision enabled all homesteaders to
gain access to and from their property. There foliowed In 1921 an enactment
by the Colorado legisiature which is set forth at Section 43-1-202 C.R.S.
which provides that ali roads and highways which are on May 4, 1921, by law
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open to public traffic shall be public highways. There Is no doubt that the road
In question was open to public travelers slong with the homesteaders and
thelr friends and neighbors for social and business purposes. The Colorado
law thereby made the subject roadway a public road pursuant to legislative
action. It Is clear that the Federal statute is controlling in this instance and
establishes conclusively the fact that the Phelps Canyon Road Is a public road
pursuarnt to sald statute. .2d Section 43-
1-202 while not controlling clearly provides s secondary means to establish
the public nature of the road. The road in question wes first created “by law”
that belng federal law. Therefore Section 43-1-202 applias, as it Is without
dispute that this road was in existence In 1921 and therefore pursuant to
statute is a pubfic road._M i

804 (1961).

4. Rule 56 C.R.C.P. provides that Summary Judgment may be granted to the
moving party when there are no material facts (n dispute and those facts
aentitle the moving party to a judgment 2s a matter of law. The lands
originally homasteaded by Lazaro Gonzales gnd Ventura Lovato are as to the
relevant tracts now owned by the Plaintiff. The Plaintiff has asserted that the
Phelps Canyon Road, as it meanders through his property, Is a private road
and therefore he claims a right to close the road. However, besed on public
records, the road in question was establisheq as a public way pursuant to
Federal Statute enacted in 1866, Itis undi‘Huted that the road has continued

to exist from some unknown date prior to 1897 untll today’s date. Itis also
clear that not withstanding the Faderal enactment which gave the road its
public character, that the State of Colorado in 1921 enacted Sectlon 43-1-202
C.R.S. which establishes ail roads that are open to the public, by law, to be
public roads. These issues alone make the Rlaintlff’s claim as a matter of law
baseless and without foundation, Therefore s to the ultimate issue, there is
no genuine lssue of material fact in dispute and therefore Summary Judgment

Respectfully submitted,

Gary E. Hanisch, #8308

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
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DISTRICT COURT, LAS ANIMAS COUNTY

COLORADO

Court Address: 200 E, 1* St. Suite 304,
Trinidad, CO 81082

Phone Number: (719) 846-3316
Fax Number:  (719) 846-9367
Plaintiff: RICHARD ROYBAL

vs. ‘ A COURT USE ONLY A
Defendant: BETSY E. THAIRGEN Case Number: 02 CV 64
Attomey: Gary E. Hanlsch

418 Maln St.

Walsenburg, CO 81089 Div.: Ctrm.:

Phone Number: {(719) 738-1290

Fax Number: (719) 738-1293

E-mall: CaptHanisch@webcoast2coast.com
Atty. Reg. #8308

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT

COMES NOW Defendant, Betsy E. Thairgen, by and through her atterney, Gary E.
Hanisch, fillng this Motion for Summary Judgement pursuent to Rule 56 C.R.C.P,
and as grounds therefore would state the following:

1, That the road here in dispute meanders along the Pheips Canyon located in
Las Animas County, Colorado.

2. That 43 U.S.C.A. Section 932 was enacted in 1866 which provided "the right
of way for the construction of highways over public lands not reserved for
public yses is hereby granted”,

3. That Section 43-1-202 C.R.S. provides “all roads and highways which are, on
May 4, 1921, by law open ta public traffic shall be public highways within the
meaning of this part 2",

4. That the roadway which Is the subject of this action is depicted on the June
1897 U.S. Geological Survey Map and the 1951 Madrid, United States
Department of the Interior GeoDlogical Survey Map. (See Exhibits "A” & "B"
attached hereto and Incorporated herein. The roads are yellow highlightad for
convenience of lacation.)
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5. That the disputed partion of the roadway passes through Sactlon 35, and
Section 26, Township 32 South, Range 65 West of the 6 P.M.

6. That both aforamaentioned Sections are serviced by but ene road, that being

the road that follows Pheips Canyon. (See Exhibit “*C” attached hereto and
incorporated herein.)

. 7. That the SE1/4, Section 26, Township 32 South, Range 65 West of the 6% P.M.
0 w (5 was homesteaded by Abran Lopez who received a patent on February 2, 1920,
(See Exhibit "D” attached hereto and Incorporated herein.)

. That the NE1/4, Sectlan 35, Township 32 South, Range 65 West of the 6" P,M,
OM /()‘ was homesteaded by Jacinto Santisteven who received a patent on October
10, 1505, (See Exhibit “E” attached hereto and Incorporated hereln.)

9. That the NW1/4, Sectlon 35, Township 32 South, Range 65 West of the 6*
P.M. was homesteaded by Lazaro Gonzales who recelved a patent on May 16,
1918. (See Exhibit "F* attached heretc and incorporated herein.)

10. That the W1/25W1/4, Section 35, Township 32 South, Range 65 Wast of the
O \1/5 8" P.M. was homesteaded by Alcarita Montoya who recelved a patent on April
12, 1920. (See Exhibit *G” attached hereto and Incorporated hereln.)

11. That the E1/2SW1/4, Section 35, Townshlp 32 South, Range 65 West of the
O'w/ 9 €™ P.M. was homesteaded by Ventura Lovato who received a patent on July
12, 1918. (See Exhibit “H” attached hereto and incorporated hereln.)

12. That the NW1/4NW1/4, Sectlon 2, Township 33 South, Range 65 West of the
6™ P.M. was homesteaded by Oliver M. Ladd who recelved a patent on

September 11, 1905. (See Exhiblt “1" attached hereto and incorparated
herein,)

13. That the SW1/4NW1/4, and W1/2SW1/4, Section 2, Township 33 Sauth,
Range 65 West of the 6" P.M. was homesteaded by Juan Roybal who received
2 patent on August 21, 1916, (See Exhibit "1 attached hereta and
incorporsted herein.)

14, That the SE1/4, Section 3, Township 33 South, Range 65 West of the 6th
P.M. was homesteaded by Candldo Martinez who recelved a patent on August
19, 1516. (See Exhibit "K” attached hereto and Incorporated herein.)

15. That the NE1/4, Section 10, Township 33 South, Range 65 West of the 6
P.M. was homesteaded by Jonathan Darling who received a patent on Aprit
28, 1888. (See Exhibit "L" attached hereto and incorporated herein.)

PROFESSIONAL OFF LucS MAGE B
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16. That all the aforement:ioned' homesteaders utillzed the aforemeantioned road
for ingress and egress. ;

17, That the U.S, Congress passed the act of May 20, 1862, "to secure
HMomesteads to actual Settlers on the Public Domain” which required settiers
to reside, Improve and cuitivate the land for at least S years prior to filing for

a patent.

18. That there Is no genulne issue as ta material facts related to establishing the
Phelps Canyon Road as a public roadway.

19. That the granting of Summary Judgment is authorized by Rule 56, C.R.C.P.

WHEREFORE It Is respectfully prayed that this Court find that the road In
question Is a public road and grant Defendant’s Mation for Summary Judgment,
awarding Defendant her costs and attorney’s fees and for such other rallef as the
Court may deem proper.

Respectfully submitted,

Gary E. Hanisch, #8308

ATE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Motlon for Summary Judgement, was malled this _____ day of September, 2003 by
depositing sama In the U. S. Mail, postage prepald thereon addressed as follows:

Dennis Michael Malone, Esq.
100 E. Main St., Suite 205
Trinidad, CO 81082

P's
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FORM r
2 —ate of Couado EE:’“ 37
Rev 1205 Gag Conservation Commission R
1120 Lincoin Street,Buite 801 , Colorado 80203 Phone: (303)894-2100 Fax:(303)894-2109 ||“|I| lI II “ I| II|||I| I“ S sy e
'PLICATION FOR PERMIT TO: 15284 R ¥
U v L | Reenter, ] Recomplte and Operae 015 1 on o
2. TYPE OF WELL Refiing Puapig o Sureh B
o[] eas COALBED) OTHER: Sidetrack A
SINGLE ZONE| ULTIFLE ZONES] | COMMINGLE ZONES
3 Attachment Checklist
3. Name of Operator: Pioneer Natural Resources USA |8 4. COGCC Opérator Number: 10084 OP__cocee
5. Address: 1401 17th Street, Ste 1200 APDOrig& 1Copy | V.
City: Denver Swate: CO Zip: 80202 Form 2A v
6. Contact Name: Cheryl Johnson Phone: (303) 675-2616 Fax: (303) 284-1275 Well iocation plat v
7. WellName: Renee Well Number: 31-35 Topo map /
8. Unit Name (if appl). Spanish Peaks Unit Number; COC 57880 Mineral lease map /
9. Proposed Total Measured Depth: 1265’ Surface agrmt/Surety
/ WELL LOCATION INFORMATION 30 Day notice letter | of
10. quae: NW/NE Se: 35 Twp: T32S  Rng: _RE65W _ Meridian: 6th PM Deviated Driling Ptan
Lattude:  37.21983 Longide: -104.63905 T
TROFSC FELTWL Request
Footage At Surface: | 897 m (1763 J [E | 4 Exception Loc Waivers
11. Fied Name: _Purgatoire River Fied Numper: 70830 H2S Contingency Plan
12. Ground Elevation: 6986' 13. County: _Las Animas Federal Drilling Permit
14. GPS Data:
Date of Measurement; 2-28-06 PDOP Reading: 3.3 Instrument Operator's Name: R. Coberly
15. Kwellis D Directional D Horizontal {highly deviated) submit deviated drilling plan. Bottomhole Sec Twp Rng
FELFWL FNLFSL FELFWL|
Footage At Top of Prod Zone: | ] 3 | ] [ImBowomboe [ 1 [ | 1 1
16. Is location in a high density area (Rule 603b)? D Yes m No
17. Distance to the nearest building, public road, above ground utility or railroad: 4100’
18. Distance to Nearest Property Line: 819 19. Distance to nearest well permitted/completed in the same formation: 1864
20. LEASE, SPACING AND POOLING INFORMATION
Objective Formation(s) Formation Code Spacing Order Number (s) Unit Acreage Assigned to Well | wtion (N/2, SE/4, etc.)
Vermeijo VRMJ NA
S ~/
NP
| | DERT e
21. Mineral Ownership: Fee State Federal | Indian ) l
22. Surface Ownership: Fee State Federal Indian 0 l/ [ 0 2
23. s the Surface Owner also the Mineral Owner? Yes leo Surface Surety é C Fo
23a.1123is Yes: Is the Surface Owner(s) signature on the lease? Yes DNo /J S {) - é D
23b. 1§ 23 is No: Surface Owners Agreement Attached or E $25,000 Blanket Surface Bond l - S | Bond
24. Using standard QuQr, Sec, Twp, Rng format enter entire mineral lease description upon which this proposed we.
See Attached 260 JEU’ Jﬂ(’
25. Distance to Nearest Mineral Lease Line: 819 26. TotalAcresinlease: {60 )J , S () fﬁo
DRILLING PLANS AND PROCEDURES ’ A é -
21. isH2S anticipated? [ _JYes []No I Yes, attach contingency pian. ,J 0 ) t
28. Will salt sections be encountered duing driling? D Yes &- No 5 70 J
29. Wil salt (>15,000 ppm TDS Cl) or oil based muds be used during driling? Yes 1 § u e L
30. If questions 27 or 28 are yes, is this location in a sensitive area (Rule 903)? Yes No 28,2 F -
31. Mud disposal: Offsite Onsite K
Method: Land Farming D Land Spreading D Disposal Facility m Other: + 0
NOTE: The use of an earthen pit for Recompletion fluids requires a pit permil (Rule 905b.) If air/gas drilling, notify local fire officia
String Size of Hole Size of Casing Weight Per Foot Setting Depth Sacks Cement | Cement Bottom Cement Top
| Surface 11in. 8-5/8 in 24.0 ppf 228 465 |73 + 279 4¢y | Surface
| Production { 7-7/8 in 5-1/2 in 15.5 ppf 1265' 159 1265' Surface
& Stage Tool
32. BOP EqupmentType: ] Amnular Preventor [ DoudieRam [/ ] Rotating Head [ None
33. Comments
34, Initial Rule 306 Consultation took place on (date) Z/Z1/U0 _was waived, or is not required. Provide supporting documentation if consultation
has been waived or if good faith effort did not result in consuitation.
PERMIT SUBMITTED TO COGCC PRIOR TO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 306 CONSULTATION SHALL BE RETURNED UNAPPROVED.
| hereby certify that a complete permit package has been sent to the applicable Local Government Designes(s), and all statements made in this form are,
e Cm D
Slgned Print Name: Cheryl Johnson
Tite: _Engineering Date: 3~ 3 (o Emait:
Based on the information provided herein, this Application for Permit-to-Drill complies with COGCC Rules and applicable orders and is hereby approved.
COGCC Approved: Director of COGCC Date:
Pemmit Number'z 0 0 6 1 5 3 7 Expiration Date:
API NUMBER CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:
05-

1) Provide 48 hour notice of MIRU to John Duran at 719-846-4715 2) Set at least 465' of surface casing per Rule 317d, cement to surface
3) Provide cement coverage of production casing from TD to surface casing shoe or above. Verify coverage with cement bond log.



